

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BEACON ASSOCIATES LLC I, BEACON  
ASSOCIATES LLC II, ANDOVER  
ASSOCIATES, L.P., ANDOVER  
ASSOCIATES LLC I, ANDOVER  
ASSOCIATES (Q) LLC,**

*Plaintiffs,*

-vs.-

Civil Action No.  
1:14-cv-02294 (AJP)

**BEACON ASSOCIATES MANAGEMENT  
CORP.; ANDOVER ASSOCIATES  
MANAGEMENT CORP.; INCOME PLUS  
INVESTMENT FUND; DAVID  
FASTENBERG, TRUSTEE, LONG ISLAND  
VITREO-RETINAL CONSULTANTS 401K  
FBO DAVID FASTENBERG, ET AL.,**

*Defendants.*

---

**MEMORANDUM OF DEFENDANT INCOME-PLUS  
INVESTMENT FUND IN RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS'  
REQUEST FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT**

**HISCOCK & BARCLAY, LLP**  
Brian E. Whiteley  
Carolyn A. Marcotte  
*Attorneys for Defendant*  
Income-Plus Investment Fund  
Office and Post Office Address  
One International Place, 26<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Boston, Massachusetts 02110  
Telephone: (617) 274-2900  
Facsimile: (617) 722-6003  
Email: bwhiteley@hblaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	ii
<b>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</b> .....	1
<b>FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND</b> .....	2
A.    The Beacon Funds.....	2
B.    Income-Plus and Income-Plus’ Investment in Beacon .....	3
C.    Beacon’s Investment With Madoff.....	3
D.    The Initial Distribution of Beacon’s Assets.....	4
E.    The Beacon Assets Identified By Beacon As At Issue In This Proceeding.....	6
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	8
POINT I    THE DOCTRINE OF <i>COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL</i> BARS RE- LITIGATION OF THE COURT’S DECISION ON THE PROPER METHOD FOR DISTRIBUTION OF BEACON’S ASSETS .....	8
POINT II    THE BEACON OPERATING AGREEMENT CLEARLY MANDATES USE OF THE VALUATION METHOD .....	14
A.    The Unambiguous Language Of The Beacon Operating Agreement Requires use of the Valuation Method.....	14
B.    The Source Of The Funds Received By Beacon Does Not Favor Using Net Equity .....	16
C.    Applying A Net Equity Methodology Would Require Reforming The Operating Agreement, But There Is No Basis For Reformation .....	18
POINT III    THE NET EQUITY METHOD AS IDENTIFIED IN THE COMPLAINT IS NOT AN APPROPRIATE ALTERNATIVE TO THE METHOD PROVIDED FOR IN BEACON’S OPERATING AGREEMENT .....	20
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Amadasu v. Bronx Leb. Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 03 Civ. 6450 (LAK) (AJP), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 774 (Jan. 21, 2005) .....	9, 12
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon Trust Co. v. Solstice ABS CBO II, Ltd.</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 629 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	14
<i>Beacon Assocs. Mgmt. Corp. v. Beacon Assocs. LLC I</i> , 725 F. Supp. 2d 451 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	passim
<i>Board of Trustees of CWA/ITU Negotiated Pension Plan v. Weinstein</i> , 107 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	22
<i>Bush v. O.P.E.I.U. Local 153</i> , 499 F. Supp. 2d 571 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	10
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011) .....	19
<i>Collins v. Harrison-Bode</i> , 303 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>County of Suffolk v. Alcorn</i> , 266 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995) .....	22
<i>Evans v. Ottimo</i> , 469 F.3d 278 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>In re Dynegy Inc.</i> , 486 B.R. 585 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	18
<i>In re Residential Capital, LLC</i> , 497 B.R. 403 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	15
<i>In re S. Side House, LLC</i> , 451 B.R. 248 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	19
<i>In re Sec. Investor Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 454 B.R. 285 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	18
<i>Keiler v. Harlequin Enters.</i> , 751 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Adm’r for DuPont Sav. &amp; Inv. Plan</i> , 555 U.S. 285 (2009) .....	22
<i>Lafleur v. Whitman</i> , 300 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Linden Airport Mgmt. Corp. v. New York City Econ. Dev. Corp.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 3810 (RJS), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60283 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2011). .....	11
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Retail Holdings, N.V.</i> , 639 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	15

*M.O.C.H.A. Soc'y, Inc. v. City of Buffalo*, 03-CV-580-JTC, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46628 (W.D.N.Y. May 12, 2010) ..... 10

*Maniolas v. United States*, 741 F. Supp. 2d 555 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 15

*Neilson v. Straight-Out Promotions, LLC (In re Tyson)*, 511 Fed. App'x 120 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 13

*Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore*, 439 U.S. 322 (1979)..... 10

*Pure Power Boot Camp, Inc. v. Warrior Fitness Boot Camp, LLC*, 813 F. Supp. 2d 489 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 19

*Rosenblatt v. Christie, Manson & Woods, Ltd.*, 195 F. App'x 11 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 15

*Umhey v. County of Orange, N.Y.*, 957 F. Supp. 525 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 9

*Universal Bonding Ins. Co. v. Bay Prop. Assocs.*, 09 Civ. 10030 (FM), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117713 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2011) ..... 15

*W.W.W. Assocs. v. Giancontieri*, 77 N.Y.2d 157 (1990) ..... 19

*Zherka v. City of New York*, 459 Fed. App'x 10 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 10

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 & 1367 ..... 7

29 U.S.C. § 1002(42) ..... 3

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a) ..... 22

29 U.S.C. §§ 1101 *et seq.* ..... 7

**Other Materials**

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 33 (1981) ..... 19

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 33 cmt. b (1995) ..... 9
